ORDINANCE NO. 579

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND LOCATING THE CURB LINES AND OUTER EDGES OF SIDEWALKS ON FORTY FEET, FIFTY FEET, SIXTY FEET AND EIGHTY FEET STREETS IN THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That all curb lines on all forty feet streets in the City of Prineville shall be fifteen (15) feet on either side measured at right angles to the center line of said streets as fixed and designated in the plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville as the same are recorded in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon, and the outer edge of the sidewalks hereafter constructed on said streets shall be fifteen feet six inches (15'6") measured at right angles from the center line of said streets as fixed and designated by the plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon.

Section 2. That all curb lines on all fifty feet streets in the City of Prineville shall be twenty (20) feet on either side measured at right angles to the center line of said streets as shown in the recorded plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon, and the outer edge of all sidewalks hereafter constructed on said fifty feet streets shall be twenty feet six inches (20'6") measured at right angles from the center line of said streets as fixed in the recorded plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon.

Section 3. That all curb lines on all sixty feet streets in the City of Prineville shall be twenty (20) feet on either side measured at right angles to the center line of said streets as shown in the recorded plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon, and the outer edges of all sidewalks hereafter constructed on said sixty feet streets shall be twenty feet six inches (20'6") measured at right angles from the center line of said streets as fixed in the recorded plats of the several additions . to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon.

Section 4. That all curb lines on all <u>eighty feet</u> streets in The City of Prineville shall be twenty-eight (28') feet on either side measured at right angles to the center line of said streets as shown in the recorded plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file inthe office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon, and the outer edges of all concrete sidewalks hereafter constructed on said eighty feet streets shall be twenty-eight feet six inches (28'6") measured at right angles from the center line of said streets as fixed in the recorded plats of the several additions to the City of Prineville on file in the office of the County Clerk, Crook County, Oregon.

Section 5. Inasmuch as there is need for immediate action to com plete the codification of the City of Prineville's ordinances, and the above ordinance is required to complete this codification, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by the City Council this 20 th day of October, 1965. Approved by the Mayor this 20th day of October 1965.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Frances Juris, City Recorder